at the time of retirement have rendered qualifying service for 10 (ten) years or more 
but less than 20 (twenty) years, proportionate reduction shall be made while 
calculating the amount of pension. 

(iii) The existing maximum amount of monthly pension of Rs. 22,950/- (Rupees 
Twenty two thousand nine hundred and fifty) only per month as laid down in 

Memo. No. 74-SE (B)/1M-4/2009 dated 19.05.2009 shall be raised to Rs. 72,150/- 
(Rupees Seventy two thousand one hundred and fifty) only per month. 

(iv) The existing minimum amount of monthly pension/ family pension of Rs. 
3300/- (Rupees three thousand three hundred) only as laid down in Memo. No. 74-
SE(B)/1M-4/2009 dated 19.05.2009 shall be raised to Rs. 8500/- (Rupees eight 
thousand five hundred) only per month. 

(v) Additional Pension 

The quantum of pension available to the old pensioners shall be increased with 
effect from 01.01.2016 to 31.12.2019 notionally with actual effect from 01.01.2020 
as indicated in the following table: 

Age of Pensioners Additional Quantum of Pension

[...]

years and above, would be admissible from the 1st day of the month in which date 
of his birth falls. 

B. Family Pension 

(i) Family pension shall be calculated @ 30% of the basic pay drawn last actually or 
notionally under ROPA-2019. The maximum ceiling of family pension of Rs. 
13770/- (Rupees thirteen thousand seven hundred and seventy) only per month as 
laid down in Memo. No. 74-SE (B)/1M-4/2009 dated 19.05.2009 shall be raised to 
Rs. 43290/- (Rupees Forty three thousand two hundred and ninety) only per 
month at normal rate. However, the existing provision for calculation of family 
pension at enhanced rate for a specific period will continue. 

(ii) Additional Family Pension 

In addition to the Family Pension calculated in para (i) above, the quantum of